Retail capitalisation rate 4.63%–7.00% 4.25%–6.25%
Weighted average capitalisation rate (i) 5.28% 4.86%
Retail discount rate 6.25%–8.00% 5.75%–7.25%

New Zealand portfolio
Retail capitalisation rate 6.25%–7.75% 6.00%–7.38%
Weighted average capitalisation rate (i) 6.95% 6.63%
Retail discount rate 7.25%–8.63% 7.50%–8.75%

(i) Weighted average capitalisation rate including non-retail assets.

Changes to key inputs would result in changes to the fair value of investment properties. An increase in capitalisation rate
and/or discount rate would result in lower fair value, while a decrease in capitalisation rate and/or discount rate will result
in higher fair value (with all other factors held constant). The weighted average capitalisation rates have increased from
4.93% at 31 December 2022 to 5.35% at 31 December 2023. The discount rates have increased in-line with the increase
in capitalisation rates compared to 31 December 2022. The capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis is detailed below.

The sensitivity of shopping centre valuations to changes in capitalisation rates is as follows:

31 Dec 23
$million

31 Dec 22
$million

Capitalisation rate
movement

Increase/(decrease)
in fair value

-50 bps  3,460.3  3,857.5
-25 bps  1,645.3  1,825.8
+25 bps  (1,498.4)  (1,649.6)
+50 bps  (2,868.7)  (3,147.4)

92 SCENTRE GROUP  |  2023 Annual Financial Report

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Note 6 – Details of equity accounted investments
31 Dec 23

$million
31 Dec 22

$million

(a)  Share of equity accounted entities’ net profit/(loss)
and comprehensive income/(loss)

Share of after tax profit/(loss) of equity accounted entities  148.4  (13.2)
Other comprehensive loss (i)  (6.2)  (14.9)
Share of total comprehensive income/(loss) of equity accounted entities  142.2  (28.1)

(i) Relates to the net exchange difference on translation of equity accounted foreign operations.

(b) Share of equity accounted entities’ assets and liabilities
The Group’s equity accounted investments of $2,685.0 million (31 December 2022: $2,673.3 million) comprise
investments in joint ventures in Australia and New Zealand represented by equity of $1,859.3 million (31 December 2022:
$1,829.9 million) and interest bearing loans of $825.7 million (31 December 2022: $843.4 million). Inter-entity
facilities within the Group are on commercial arm’s length terms. Inter-entity interest charges on the loans amounted